PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Elliot B Kennel	10/13/2008
Alfred H Stiller	10/13/2008
Peter G Stansberry	11/11/2008
John W Zondlo	10/13/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	West Virginia University
Street Address:	310 Chestnut Ridge Research Building
City:	Morgantown
State/Country:	WEST VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	26506

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11805737

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (304)357-0919

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3043579924

Email: monika.hussell@dinslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Monika J. Hussell

Address Line 1: 900 Lee Street, Suite 600

Address Line 4: Charleston, WEST VIRGINIA 25301

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Monika J. Hussell

Total Attachments: 3

500717055

source=11805737 Assignment#page1.tif source=11805737 Assignment#page2.tif source=11805737 Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 021902 FRAME: 0873

OP \$40.00 118

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Elliot B. Kennel, a citizen of the United States, 87 Antietam Drive, Morgantown, West Virginia 26508; Alfred H. Stiller, a citizen of the United States, 443 Jefferson Street, Morgantown, West Virginia 26501; Peter G. Stansberry, a citizen of the United States, 5230 West Park Drive, North Olmsted, Ohio 44070; and John W. Zondlo, a citizen of the United States, Rural Route 2, Box 408 D, Albright, West Virginia 26519 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented a Method of Producing Synthetic Pitch, for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, having Serial No. 11/805,737, and which was filed May 24, 2007; and

WHEREAS, West Virginia University, having a place of business at 310 Chestnut Ridge Research Building, Morgantown, West Virginia 26506, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of West Virginia, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, said ASSIGNORS, hereby sell, assign, and transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention, and said United States application and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY grant the firm of DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification or information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant and agree that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 021902 FRAME: 0874 ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree that they will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to them respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

Date: Oct. 13 2008	Ellit & Renel
	Elliot B. Kennel
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA)	
COUNTY OF MONONGALIA)	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 23th da	y of October, 2008.
NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL BRUCE SPARKS State of West Virginia My Commission Expires July 16, 2018 2019 loss Ferry Drive Morgantown, WV 26505	Notary Public
Date: Oet. 13, 2008	Olfred H. Stiller
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA)	
COUNTY OF <u>Morong Alia</u>)	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 13th da	y of October , 2008.
NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL BRUCE SPARKS State of West Virginia My Commission Expires July 16, 2016 2019 foes Ferry Drive Morgantown, WV 26595	Notary Public
Date: November 11, 2008	Peter G. Stansberry
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ONIO)	Q.
COUNTY OF Chydnoga) ss	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this // da	y of November, 2008.
Jane Kelly Edler Notary Public State of Ohio My Comm. Exp. 2-18-2013	Notary Public Saller

PATENT REEL: 021902 FRAME: 0875

Date: <u>October 13 2008</u>	Ihn 63 and	
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	John W. Zondl	
COUNTY OF Monoway I'A) ss)	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this	13th day of October, 2008	
THE IC OFFICIAL SEAL	Buce Sputs	
NOTARY PRUCE SPARKS BRUCE SPARKS State of West Virginia State of West Virginia My Commission Expires July 16, 2016 My Commission Expires July 16, 2016 My Commission Expires July 16, 2016	Notary Public	

RECORDED: 12/01/2008

PATENT REEL: 021902 FRAME: 0876